
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Shepherd, Cuthbertson, Fenton, Kramm and Steward, 
Mr Mendus and Mr Mann 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 February 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  

Annex 3 to Agenda Item 7 (Counter Fraud: Risk Assessment and 
Review of Policies) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to prevention, prosecution or investigation of crime. This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 7 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 



 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 6 December 2017. 
 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on 6 February 2018.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welc
[...]
ed plan, and adds new actions for the next financial year.  
In addition, the council’s counter fraud risk assessment has been 
updated to reflect fraud risks currently facing the council. 

 
8. Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & Consultation  (Pages 105 - 110) 

 

The purpose of the report is to seek members’ views on the 
priorities for internal audit for 2018/19 to inform the preparation of 
the annual audit plan. 

 
9. Health & Safety Follow Up Report  (Pages 111 - 116) 

 

The report is the follow up to the updates received by this 
Committee on 19 July 2017 and 7 December 2016. Members are 
asked to note/comment on the progress made in implementing 
outstanding audit actions. 
 

10. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 117 - 
124) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to 
December 2018. 
 
Please note: This agenda has been republished on 31 January 

  2018 to include this standing item, which was omitted 
     through an administrative error. 



 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:   Becky Holloway 
Telephone: (01904) 553978 
Email: becky.holloway@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:becky.holloway@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 DECEMBER 2017 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DERBYSHIRE (CHAIR), 
SHEPHERD, CUTHBERTSON, FENTON, 
KRAMM, STEWARD, MENDUS AND 
BROOKS (SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR DEW) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR DEW  

 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they had in respect of 
business on the agenda. 
 

Cllr Steward declared a personal interest as a shareholder in 
Capita. 
 

Cllr Brooks declared a personal interest as the parent of a 
Capita employee. 
 

Cllr Derbyshire declared a personal interest as an employee of 
a school 
 

 

34. MINUTES  
 

Members considered the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
and Governance Committee held on 20 September 2017. The 
following amendments were proposed: 
 

 The addition of the following to the end of minute 22 
(minutes) “The Chair clarified that if members have an 
item that they want actioning from the minutes they need 
to raise this and include it into the forward plan” 

 An amendment to the second paragraph of minute 23 
(public participation) from ...22 February 2017 as follows 
“expressing in the strongest terms her concerns that the 
LGA Conduct report had been withheld from the 
Committee. She requested members to demand 
immediate release of the unredacted report as the delay 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



was further undermining trust and confidence in the 
officers that Councillors rely upon” 

 The move of the following from the main text of minute 24 
(Mazars Audit Completion Report) to form resolution (b) of 
minute 24: “The Monitoring Officer will look into options for 
technical mechanisms to ensure that councillors and 
officers above a certain level update their declarations of 
interests at least on an annual basis and report options 
back to the committee.” 

 The addition of the following resolution to minute 25 
(Annual financial report): “(c) That the Finance & 
Procurement Manager investigates, if general information 
can be provided for items for which the council has 
currently not obtain valuations, but which have an 
estimated higher value e.g. over £100,000” 

 The addition of the following to the end of paragraph one 
in minute 26 (LGA pro
[...]
lan): “(c) That the committee would like an 
update on the recruitment of the second independent 
person of the committee.” 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

September 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chair with the amendments listed above and with an 
advisory from the Deputy Chief Executive & Director 
of Customer & Corporate Services regarding the 
appending of the Leader’s statement. 

 

35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s scheme of public participation. 
 

Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to information governance and 
transparency within the Council’s audit and governance 
processes. She questioned the level of redaction of reports and 
the availability of key reports to members of the council and to 
the public. 
 

Members asked if Public Participation could be taken further up 
the agenda of future meetings, prior to the approval of minutes. 
It was agreed that this would be taken to a future meeting of 
Group Leaders for their consideration. 
 

36. SCRUTINY OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR 
REVIEW AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17  
 

The committee considered the Treasury Management Mid year 
Review and Prudential Indicators for 2016/17. The Finance and 
Procurement Manager presented the review, the main report of 
which had been taken to a previous meeting of the Executive. 
She reported that the timing of the report’s publication had not 
allowed an impact analysis of changed interest rates to be 
included. A review of the treasury code was due in April 2018 
with consultation underway. In discussion of the report the 
following points were made: 
 

 The Council’s three priorities for investment were, in order, 
security, liquidity and yield 

 National guidance was to provide the Audit and 
Governance Committee with a minimum of bi-annual 
updates and that this had been agreed previously with 
members of the committee 

Page 4



 Good governan
[...]
ate had 
been to ask the Council Executive to “consider whether further 
work was required to identify whether the work referred to 
represented value for money.” It was explained that this had 
been considered by the Council Leadership team rather than at 
a formal meeting of the Executive. Members asked that their 
request of 22 February 2017 be re-made in order to allow the 
report to be discussed in public and that formal communication 
be received from the Executive should they decide not to take 
this course of action. 
 

Resolved: To note the forward work plan to September with the 
above additions. 

 

To request a report be taken to Executive in respect 
of paragraph 2.19 of the Internal Audit Report taken 
to the Audit and Governance Committee on 22 
February 2017, to consider whether further work 
was required to identify whether the work referred to 
represented value for money. 

 

Reason: To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 
accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee. 

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

44. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES UPDATE  
 

Members considered the report which set out proposed 
changes to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. Debbie 
Mitchell, Finance and Procurement Manager was in attendance 
to take questions. The officer highlighted the main changes and 

Page 9



explained that the proposed changes were the outcome of 
comments from staff and members. 
 

The committee discussed the report and suggested a number of 
amendments, detailed in the resolution below. They also asked 
that a schedule of compliance breaches be maintained and 
reported to the Audit Committee annually.  
 

Members discussed Yortender, its use in managing and co-
ordinating procurement processes, and the support and 
guidance available to staff who were required to use it. 
 

Recommendation: That Council approves the revised Contract 
Procedure Rules, with the following 
amendments: 

 A change from “sh
[...]
feguards the councils funds. This will allow more resources to be freed up 
to invest in the council’s priorities, values and imperatives as set out in the 
Council Plan. 

 
Implications 
 

Financial 
 
8. The revenue implications of the treasury strategy are set out in the revenue 

budget report to be considered by Executive on 8th February 2018.   

 
Legal Implications 
 
9. Treasury Management activities have to conform to the Local Government 

Act 2003 and statutory guidance issued under that Act, the Local Authorities 
(Capital; Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (SI 
2003/3146), which specifies that the Council is required to have regard to the 
CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and also the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/414), which clarifies the 
requirements of the Minimum Revenue Provision guidance.  

 
Other Implications 

Page 12



 
10. There are no HR, Equalities, crime and disorder, information technology or 

other implications as a result of this report 

 
Risk Management 
 
11. The treasury management function is a high-risk area because of the volume 

and level of large money transactions. As a result of this the Local 
Government Act 2003 (as amended), supporting regulations, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Code of Practice (the code) are all adhered to as required.   

 

Recommendation 
 
12. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

a. note the treasury management strategy statement and prudential 
indicators for 2018/19 to 2022/23 at annex A.  

Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 
are properly updated and able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 
 

Contact Details 

Author Chief Officer responsible for the report 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
Ext 4161 
 

[...]
 knowledge and 
skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Agenda Item 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 7th February 2018 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of Customer & 
Corporate Services 
 
Mazars Audit Update Report  

Summary 

1. The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, reports on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as auditors. 

 
Background 

2. The report covers: 
a) A summary of audit progress 
b) Meeting the challenges of earlier deadlines 
c) Housing Benefit Subsidy certification 
d) Wider update and national publications 

 
Consultation 
 
3. The Plan has been consulted on with the relevant responsible 

officers within the Customer & Corporate Services Directorate 
prior to it being reported to those members charged with 
governance at the council. 

Options 

4. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

5. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

6. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an 
‘Effective Organisation’. 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



Implications 

7. There are no implications to this report. 
 
Risk Management 

8. Not relevant for the purpose of the report 
 

Recommendations 
 

9. Members are asked to: 
 
a) note the matters set out in the Progress report presented by 
Mazars; 

 
Reason 
To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as external auditors. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant  
Corporate Finance 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of CCS  
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date  

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Backgrou
[...]
18/19. 

7 It is recognised good practice for councils to assess their risk of 
fraud on a regular basis.  A counter fraud risk assessment was first 
produced for the council in 2012 and is updated annually. The risk 
assessment included in restricted Annex 3 is the latest update of 
that document. A number of specific actions are included in the risk 
assessment. These include work to be undertaken by both the 
internal audit and the counter fraud teams as part of their 2017/18 
and 2018/19 plan of work for the council. 

8 As part of this review the council’s Counter Fraud Policy has also 
been reviewed but no changes are required. 

Consultation  
 

9 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options 

10 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

11 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

12 The work of internal audit and counter fraud supports overall aims 
and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by 
helping to make the council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

13 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

Page 57



 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

14 The council will fail to comply with proper practice if counter fraud 
and corruption arrangements are not reviewed periodically.  

Recommendations 

15 Members are asked to; 

- comment on the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy Action Plan in Annex 2 

Reason 

In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 
assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s counter fraud 
arrangements.  

- comment on the updated Fraud Risk Assessment and 
proposed priorities for counter fraud work set out in Annex 3.  

Reason 
To ensure that scarce audit and counter fraud resources are 
used effectively.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
H
[...]
 not consulted on the 
content of audit plans.  

Recommendations 

13 Members are asked to; 

- Comment on the proposed approach to internal audit 
planning for 2018/19 and identify any specific areas 
which should be considered a priority for audit.   

Reason 
To ensure that scarce audit resources are used 
effectively.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25/1/2018 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Audit & Governance Committee                                              
 

 21st June 2017 

 

 
7th February 2018 

                 
Report of the Assistant Director, Customer & Digital Services 
 

 
Health & Safety Audit Actions 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report is the follow up to the updates received by this Committee on 

19 July 2017 and 7 December 2016.    The report was requested by the 
Committee as part of the consideration of outstanding audit actions.   

 
Recommendations 
 
2. Members are asked to note/comment on the progress made in 

implementing outstanding audit actions. 
 

Background 
 
3. Arising from an internal audit monitoring report presented on 28  

September 2016: 
 

‘Members expressed concern that a number of follow-up actions from 
the Health and Safety audit were still outstanding, several of which were 
priority two actions.  Concerns were expressed that any failure to abide 
by the requirements of health and safety legislation could have severe 
consequences for the Council. Members sought assurances that the 
agreed actions were on target to be comple
[...]
s in 2017/18 the Council must 
prepare its Statement of Accounts by 31st May this year, one month 
earlier then in previous years. Consequently Committee meetings 
where the draft and Final accounts will be presented to the Members 
have been brought forward to comply with these earlier deadlines. The 
draft unaudited Accounts will now come to the June meeting, and Final 
audited accounts to the July meeting.  

Consultation  

5. The forward plan is subject to discussion by members at each 
meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

Page 117 Agenda Item 10



 Options 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Analysis 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Council Plan 

8. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

9.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

10. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  

 
 

Recommendations 
 
11.  

Page 118



(a) The Committee’s forward plan for the period up to December 2018 
be noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the cou
[...]
- date 
Review of February 2017 Committee (LGA Review) – To be determined  

 

 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators
	Trsy Mgt Strategy 18-19 final

	6 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	Audit Progress Update - Report

	7 Counter Fraud: Risk Assessment & Review of Policies
	Annex 1 - 2017 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary Report
	Annex 2 - Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy Action Plan  - Updated version
	Annex 3 - Counter Fraud Risk Assessment Feb 2018

	8 Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & Consultation
	9 Health & Safety Follow Up Report
	ANNEX A - Agreed Action to control weaknesses

	10 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Audit & Governance Committee 

DATE 7 February 2018 

PRESENT Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Shepherd, 
Cuthbertson, Fenton, Kramm, Steward and 
Brooks (Substitute) 
Mr Mann (Independent Member) 

APOLOGIES Councillor Dew 
Mr Mendus (Independent Member) 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Derbyshire declared that she worked in a school and would 
not take part in any discussion relating to school governance or 
finance arrangements. 
 
 

46. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the press and public would be excluded 
during discussion of Annex 3 to Agenda Item 7 (Counter Fraud: 
Risk Assessment and Review of Policies) on the grounds that it 
contained information relating to prevention, prosecution or 
investigation of crime. This information was classed as exempt 
under paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

Members discussed the merits of redacting the relevant 
sections of confidential documents rather than excluding them 
entirely, but felt that this would not remove the necessity to 
move into private session on this occasion.  
 
 
 
 
 



47. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 were 
presented to the Committee.  
 
During discussion Members requested that if information was 
unavailable at a meeting, but circulated to Members at a later 
date, that this be added as an online annex so that it was 
available to the public.   
 
Members also stated that some items were missing from the 
forward plan, despite being on previous minutes. These were 
the response to the LGA peer review and a report on technical 
options regarding compliance. Members also asked for the 
forward plan to state exactly which Key Corporate Risks will be 
discussed at each meeting.  
 
There was some discussion on the length of time it took for the 
Committee to receive minutes following meetings. It was agreed 
to circulate a link to Members as soon as minutes were 
published online. 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 
2017 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to the above amendments.  

 
 

48. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Cllr Warters spoke in support of the Committee’s request for an 
investigation into the LGA report completed in February 2017. 
He asked that any investigation to establish value for money 
should include wide-reaching consultation and he expressed 
disappointment that no working practices had changed as a 
result of the review. 
 

Ms Swinburn spoke with regards to the audit and counter fraud 
plan for 2018/19 (minute 52). She asked the committee to defer 
approval of the programme under further information could be 
provided regarding the timing, context and costs associated with 
the proposed audits. She also urged Members to consider ways 
of benchmarking the work of the internal auditor against the 
market, particularly in light of the approaching date for renewal 



of their contract. She asked that the council’s monitoring officer 
be prevented from engaging in this process due to a conflict of 
interest. 
 
 

49. SCRUTINY OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Members considered the treasury management strategy 
statement and prudential indicators for the financial year 
2018/19. The officer reported that there had been changes 
made to the regulatory framework and that there was a new 
management strategy code. There had been no substantial 
changes made from the previous year’s strategy and the 
treasury management priorities remained the same. The report 
would be taken to the next Executive for approval. 
 

In response to a member question it was explained that, like 
many other local authorities, CYC employed an external audit a 
treasury management provider. This gave the council access to 
specialist expertise and the company chosen was deemed to be 
the best value. Two to three reports were commissioned 
annually to provide an investment and economic overview and 
to assess the council’s investment strategy. 
 

Resolved: To note the treasury management strategy 
statement and prudential indicators for 2018/19 to 
2022/23 at Annex A. 

 

Reason:  So that those responsible for scrutiny and 
governance arrangements are properly updated and 
able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 

 
 

50. MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members considered a paper on the work done to date by the 
Council’s external auditors. Veritau Mazars officers were in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to queries. It 
was reported that an update would be brought to the next 
meeting with the conclusion of the objection raised with regards 
to the 2016/17 accounts. In response to a question, it was 
reported that the time taken to address the objection was due to 
the high volume of information collection required rather than 
any unusual level of complexity. Members congratulated the 



work of the team in achieving an unqualified rating for the audit 
of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Return. 
 

The auditor explained that a change to reporting deadlines 
would lead to an increase in incomplete audits reported in 
quarterly interim reports but members were reassured that 
audits would still be conducted to time. Those which had been 
completed after the reporting deadline would be reported to the 
committee verbally and this would be followed up with a letter. 
In response to a question it was confirmed that there had been 
a dry run completed of the new procedures and that a carefully 
constructed timetable of work would be followed. 
 

In response to a question, it was explained that there had been 
errors found in the council’s PFI scheme and that officers were 
working to correct them. Any amendments would be reported in 
a future report. It was explained that the any risk relating to the 
financial security of its contractors was not included within the 
remit of the audit process. Members felt there should be a 
consideration of PFI and a risk assessment in the committee’s 
forward plan. 
 

It was reported that the dates for the Citizen’s Audit would be 
moved forward by a month but that this did not change any 
public rights. 
 

Resolved: To note the matters set out in the Progress report 
presented by Mazars 

 

Reason To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

51. COUNTER FRAUD: RISK ASSESSMENT & REVIEW OF 
POLICIES  
 
Members considered the report which updated them on the 
progress made against the actions set out in the counter fraud 
and corruption strategy. Max Thomas was in attendance to 
present the report and to respond to queries. The national policy 
framework remained unchanged but a new money laundering 
policy had been included and the action plan had been updated 
with new issues. Discussion about securing the public sector 
against cyber attack was ongoing, following a number of 
instances nationally with severe consequences. 



 

In response to questions it was explained that the whistle 
blowing policy was still being reviewed with a completion target 
date of March 2019. It was reported that responsibility for this 
timescale rested with the Monitoring Officer but that it was 
hoped that it would be completed earlier than the target. It was 
expected that the completed policy would be reviewed annually. 
Members asked that this be added to the committee’s agenda 
for a date when the Monitoring Officer was available to attend 
the meeting. 
 

It was confirmed that the approval of the report stated on page 
56 was officer approval as the report had been brought for the 
committee’s information rather than their approval. It was 
explained that the target dates for some audits were marked as 
unavailable because these were for ongoing exercises where 
there was no end date as work continued in a cycle. 
 

The committee went into closed session to discuss the 
confidential Annex 3, including blue badge fraud, the different 
definitions of fraud, the possibility of making less of the report 
restricted to the public, the council’s approach to counter-fraud 
and the cost of fraud to the council. Members requested a report 
on the number of cases of fraud and the associated risks and 
costs, and the trends across different service areas. 
 

Resolved: To receive and note the updated Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy Action Plan in Annex 2 and the 
updated Fraud Risk Assessment and proposed 
priorities for counter fraud work set out in Annex 3. 

 

Reason:  
(a)  In accordance with the committee’s responsibility 

for assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
counter fraud arrangements. 
 

(b)  To ensure that scarce audit and counter fraud 
resources are used effectively. 

 
 

52. AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD PLAN & CONSULTATION  
 
Members were asked to comment on the suggested priorities 
for the internal audit and counter fraud plan for 2018/19. The 
auditor explained that a more developed draft would be taken to 



a future meeting that this was a chance for the committee to 
feed into the early stages of its development.  
 
The next draft would include the key areas for inclusion and 
suggested budget allocation to those areas. It was explained 
that all the areas included had been identified as high risk areas 
but for a range of reasons including that they had not been 
audited for a while, or that there had been issues in these areas 
previously. More scoping of the areas would be included in the 
next report to the committee. Members would still have an 
opportunity to input into the plan at that stage, but this was their 
opportunity to add new areas they felt were important. 
 

During discussion, members considered cyber security, financial 
consolidation including financial forecasting, preparation for the 
new GDPR requirements, the assessment of data quality 
including how it was collected and processed, and contract 
management. 
 

It was reported that the institute of internal auditors was 
encouraging the inclusion of organisation culture and ethics on 
their schedule. There was discussion underway of how other 
local authorities were planning to approach this and this 
remained a work in progress. 
 

It was also reported that there was an Audit Universe which was 
changing all the time and included all areas that could be 
audited. This could be made available to members if requested. 
The items included in the report were the same general areas 
that other local authorities used. Members felt this would be 
helpful. They also felt that it would be useful to see the rationale 
for how the areas had been selected to provide context for their 
inclusion. 
 

Resolved: To comment on the proposed approach to internal 
audit planning for 2018/19 and identify any specific 
areas which should be considered a priority for 
audit. 

 

Reason: To ensure that scarce audit resources are used 
effectively. 

 
 
 
 
 



53. HEALTH & SAFETY FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
Members considered an update report on the previously 
completed health and safety audit and the progress made in 
implementing outstanding actions. The officer explained that 
members had highlighted health and safety as an area of 
concern and the report provided context for these. A follow-up 
audit had now been completed and extra actions had been 
added. 
 

Members discussed the cost to the Council of employees 
missing occupational health appointments and Council’s policy 
for dealing with this. It was explained that there were several 
reasons that employees did not attend appointments. Examples 
included occasions when managers were not able to release 
staff to attend, and staff not wishing to attend if thought they 
may be diagnosed with career-limiting conditions. It was 
reported that this was an ongoing issue for the Council and 
different approaches had been considered. It was currently 
being looked at by the new head of HR. 
 

It was reported that the change in the compliance note 
regarding asbestos management was to make it clear about 
people’s responsibilities, especially regarding use of 
contractors. A complete schedule of re-training was planned to 
bring people up to speed with new regulations but this took a 
long time due to the number of staff involved. It was explained 
that work was being doing done to complete one 
comprehensive spreadsheet of all the Council’s corporate and 
commercial premises, and to ensure appropriate surveys were 
completed of all properties. 
 

Resolved:  
 
(i) To receive the report on the progress made in 

implementing outstanding audit actions as final 
and to request that further reports be brought 
to the committee only by exception 

 

(ii) To recommend that HR should consider the 
view that charges should be levied for non-
attendance at by employees at occupational 
health appointments. 

   

Reason:      To update the Committee on the progress made in 
implementing outstanding audit actions. 



 

54. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the committee’s programme of reports for 
the year to December 2018. It was agreed to add the following: 
 

 April 2018 - To receive the second LGA report 
 To receive a further report on the public interest 

report taken to full council previously. 
 

The renewal of the internal auditors contract was also discussed 
and it was confirmed that this was an officer decision and was 
currently being discussed with the Chief Executive. It was 
agreed that the stakeholder committee (a recommendation of 
the public interest report) be reconvened.  
 

Resolved: To approve the committee’s forward plan for the 
period  up to December 2018 with the above 
additions. 

 

Reason:  
(a)  To ensure the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee. 

 

(b)   To ensure the Committee can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr F Derbyshire, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 6.50pm] 


